SINDH ORDINANCE NO.XVII OF 1980

THE SIND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (THIRD AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1980

[22nd November, 1980]

An Ordinance to amend the Sind Local Government Ordinance, 1979.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind Local **Preamble**. Government Ordinance, 1979, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamation of the fifth day of July,1977 and the Law (Continuance in Force) Order, 1977, the Governor of Sind, is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

(1) (1) This Ordinance may be called the Sind Local Short title and Government, (Third Amendment), Ordinance, 1980. commencement.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. In the Sind Local Government Ordinance, 1979, in section 51, in sub-section (2), the fullstop appearing at the end shall be replaced by a colon and thereafter the following proviso shall be added:-

"Provided that meetings in which no confidence motion is moved against the Mayor or Chairman, or Deputy Mayor, or Vice-Chairman, or any election is held to any of such offices, shall be presided by such person or officer, as may be prescribed.".